Operating
instructions
Liquid detector
AFA 11
Version: 03.2024.0
ID: 900.000.0967
Lindenstraße 20
74363 Güglingen

I. Icon from AFRISOhome
app
J. Type designation of the
product
Fig. 2: Control unit
F
E
B
G
H
A
I
C
D
J
 9AFA 11
Product descriptionEN
4.1.3 Pictograms
Symbol Meaning/function
Indication
When power is supplied to the product, the green LED
next to the symbol indicates that the product is ready
for operation.
Key
The Test key allows you to perform the function test of
the product and verify correct operation.
Indication
The red LED to the right of the symbol indicates an
alarm or an error.
Key
This key allows you to acknowledge and mute the
audible alarm.
Key
If the LRN key is pressed, the product sends a LRN
telegram (LRNTEL) to connect to the AFRISOhome
gateway (only for control unit with EnOcean® wireless
module).
 10 AFA 11
Product description EN
4.2 Dimensions
60 mm
65 mm
100 mm
18
8
m
m
16
6
m
m
 11AFA 11
Product descriptionEN
4.3 Function
The product can detect accumulations of liquids.
The photoelectric probe detects the different optical and conductive charac-
teristics of air and liquids. If there is air between the transmitter and the
receiver, most of the infrared light transmitted by the transmitter is received
by the receiver. If there is liquid between the transmitter and the receiver, only
a small portion of the infrared light reaches the receiver and the product trig-
gers an alarm.
The product triggers visual and audible alarms. The alarm can be transmitted
to additional equipment (for example, horn or warning light with rotating
reflector) via the changeover contact.
Products with EnOcean® wireless module
The AFRISOhome gateway allows for automatic transmission of messages
in the case of an alarm.
4.4 Relay output
The product features a voltage-free changeover contact for transmission of
the alarm condition to additional equipment.